506881975 09/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6928796

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW SEKEDAT	12/11/2019
JEFFREY BUIS	12/05/2019
RONALD DAVID BEAUBIEN	12/05/2019
SHARAT SINGH	12/06/2019
JEFF PERRY	12/05/2019
STEVEN LOCKTON	01/22/2021
CHANDNI JAIN	01/25/2021
NATALIE MAE JAMESON-KIESLING	01/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROGENITY, INC.
Street Address:	4330 LA JOLLA VILLAGE DRIVE, SUITE 200
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92122

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17150079

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)662-1276

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6086621277

Email: SEFILANDRINOS@CASIMIRJONES.COM

Correspondent Name: MARY ANN D. BROW

Address Line 1:2275 DEMING WAY, SUITE 310Address Line 4:MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN 53562

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRGNY-37732.308
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARY ANN D. BROW
SIGNATURE:	/Mary Ann D. Brow/

PATENT 506881975 REEL: 057557 FRAME: 0744

DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2021
Total Attachments: 6	
source=2021-09-22_37732-308_Exec_A	Assignment_ALL#page1.tif
source=2021-09-22_37732-308_Exec_A	Assignment_ALL#page2.tif
source=2021-09-22_37732-308_Exec_A	Assignment_ALL#page3.tif
source=2021-09-22_37732-308_Exec_A	Assignment_ALL#page4.tif
source=2021-09-22_37732-308_Exec_A	Assignment_ALL#page5.tif
source=2021-09-22 37732-308 Exec A	Assignment ALL#page6.tif

Attorney Docket No.: PRGNY-37732

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, **Matthew Sekedat, Jeffrey Buis, Ronald David Beaubien, Sharat Singh, and Jeff Perry,** hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified applications entitled METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPOSITIONS FOR COUNTING NUCLEIC ACID MOLECULES:

Serial No.:	62/828,397	Filing Date:	02-Apr-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,385	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,389	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,394	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,397	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/913,542	Filing Date:	10-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/913,543	Filing Date:	10-Oct-2019

WHEREAS, **Progenity, Inc.**, a corporation having a place of business at **4330** La Jolla Village Drive, Suite **200**, San Diego, California, **92122**, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority to said applications for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, or prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full extent and term of any Letters Patent.

ASSIGNORS further agree that ASSIGNORS will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications; execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof; and perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns.

Attorney Docket No.: PRGNY-37732

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Matthew Sekedat, Jeffrey Buls, Ronald David Beaublen, Sharat Singh, and Jeff Perry, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified applications entitled METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPOSITIONS FOR COUNTING NUCLEIC ACID MOLECULES:

Serial No.:	62/828,397	Filing Date:	02-Apr-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,385	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,389	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,394	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,397	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/913,542	Filing Date:	10-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/913,543	Filing Date:	10-Oct-2019

WHEREAS, Progenity, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 4330 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 200, San Diego, California, 92122, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority to said applications for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, or prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full extent and term of any Letters Patent.

ASSIGNORS further agree that ASSIGNORS will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications; execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof; and perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed ASSIGNORS' name to this Assignment on the date indicated below.

		Ofrac	145/2015
Matthew Sekedat	DATE	seffrey Buis	DATE
2000	12/5/2019	*	3
Ronald David Beaubien	DATE	Sharat Singh	DATE
M lun	12/5/2019		
Aetherry /	DÁTE	•	
	*		
On this 5th	day of Permha	, in the year of	before me, the
undersigned Notary Public or V	Vitness, personally appeared the above	ve-named ASSIGNOR, known to	me (or proven to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence) t	to be the persons whose names are s	ubscribed to the within instrum	ent, and acknowledged that
they executed the same.			
		WITNESS / N	ATALLE MESLING

Attorney Docket No.: PRGNY-37732

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Matthew Sekedat, Jeffrey Buis, Ronald David Beaubien, Sharat Singh, and Jeff Perry, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified applications entitled METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPOSITIONS FOR COUNTING NUCLEIC ACID MOLECULES:

Serial No.:	62/828,397	Filing Date:	02-Apr-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,385	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,389	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,394	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/910,397	Filing Date:	03-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/913,542	Filing Date:	10-Oct-2019
Serial No.:	62/913,543	Filing Date:	10-Oct-2019

WHEREAS, **Progenity, Inc.**, a corporation having a place of business at **4330 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 200, San Diego, California, 92122**, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority to said applications for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, or prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full extent and term of any Letters Patent.

ASSIGNORS further agree that ASSIGNORS will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications; execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof; and perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed ASSIGNORS' name to this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Matthew Sekedat	DATE	Jeffrey Buis		DATE
		Shanal	Llinch	
Ronald David Beaublen	DATE	Sharat Singh	الس الس	DATE
Jeff Perry	DATE			
On this dundersigned Notary Public or Witness	ay of De Cara have	, in the yea	or of <u>2019</u>	, before me, the
basis of satisfactory evidence) to be t				
they executed the same.		Atanon		

AMRON SCALIA

Attorney Docket No.: PRGNY-37732.601

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Steven LOCKTON, Chandri JAIN and Natalie Mae JAMESON-KIESUNG hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified applications entitled METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPOSITIONS FOR COUNTING NUCLEIC ACID MOLECULES:

Title:

METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPOSITIONS FOR COUNTING NUCLEIC ACID MOLECULES

Serial No.:

PCT/US2020/026456

Filing Date:

02-Apr-2020

WHEREAS, Progenity, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 4330 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 200, San Diego, California, 92122, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority to said applications for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, or prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full extent and term of any Letters Patent.

ASSIGNORS further agree that ASSIGNORS will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications; execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof; and perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed ASSIGNORS' name to this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Steven LOCKTON	DATE	Chandni JAIN	DATE
Natalie Mae JAMESON-KIESLING	DATE		
On thisda	y of	in the year of bove-named ASSIGNOR, known to me (i	, before me, the

WITNESS

Attorney Docket No.: PRGNY-37732.601

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Steven LOCKTON, Chandni JAIN and Natalie Mae JAMESON-KIESLING hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified applications entitled METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPOSITIONS FOR COUNTING NUCLEIC ACID MOLECULES:

Title:

METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPOSITIONS FOR COUNTING NUCLEIC ACID MOLECULES

Serial No.:

PCT/US2020/026456

Filing Date:

02-Apr-2020

WHEREAS, Progenity, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 4330 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 200, San Diego, California, 92122, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority to said applications for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, or prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full extent and term of any Letters Patent.

ASSIGNORS further agree that ASSIGNORS will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications; execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof; and perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed ASSIGNORS' name to this Assignment on the dibelow.			
		Chandail ain	orbabo
Steven LOCKTON	DATE	Chandri Jain Chandri JAIN	PATE/
Natalie Mae JAMESON-KIESLING	DATE		
On this day of		in the year of	, before me, the
undersigned Notary Public or Witness, per basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the pe they executed the same.	sonally appeared the a	ibove-named ASSIGNOR known to me in	or proven to me on the
		WITNESS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Attorney Docket No.: PRGNY-37732.601

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Steven LOCKTON, Chandri JAIN and Natalie Mae JAMESON-KIESUNG hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified applications entitled METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPOSITIONS FOR COUNTING NUCLEIC ACID MOLECULES:

Title:

METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPOSITIONS FOR COUNTING NUCLEIC ACID MOLECULES

Serial No.:

PCT/US2020/026456

Filing Date:

02-Apr-2020

WHEREAS, Progenity, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 4330 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 200, San Diego, California, 92122, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority to said applications for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, or prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full extent and term of any Letters Patent.

ASSIGNORS further agree that ASSIGNORS will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications; execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof; and perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns.

WITNESS

PATENT REEL: 057557 FRAME: 0751

RECORDED: 09/22/2021

they executed the same.